used to determine the discount rate assumed that Port contributions will be made at rates equal to the
actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and
inactive employees and beneficiaries. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB
liability.

5. Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability for the Port’s Retiree Healthcare Plan are as follows (in
thousands):

6.  Sensitivity of Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The discount rate used for the fiscal year-end 2018 is 6.75%.  The impact of a 1% increase or decrease
in the discount rate assumption is shown below:

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Port if it were calculated using healthcare cost
trend rates that are one percentage point lower to one percentage point higher than the current rate,
for measurement period ended June 30, 2017 (in thousands):

Total
OPEB

Liability

Plan
Fiduciary

Net Position
Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2016 (valuation date)  164,654$   54,770$   109,884$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 4,055   -   4,055
Interest 11,089   -   11,089
Changes in assumptions -   -   -
Differences between expected and

actual experience -   -   -
Contributions from the employer -   15,400   (15,400)
Net investment income -   5,773   (5,773)
Administrative expenses -   (22)   22
Benefit payments, including refunds of
  employee contributions (9,000)   (9,000)   -

Net changes 6,144   12,151   (6,007)
Balance at June 30, 2017 (measurement date) 170,798$   66,921$   103,877$

Increase (Decrease)

1%  Decrease
at 5.75%

Measurement
Date at 6.75%

1%  Increase
at 7.75%

Net OPEB Liability 125,311$   103,877$   85,050$

-1.00%

Current
Healthcare Costs

Trend Rate +1.00%
Net OPEB Liability 84,786$   103,877$   126,892$

CITY OF OAKLAND
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2018

110

7.  OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Port recognized OPEB expense of $10.9 million. The Port
reported deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources as of June 30,
2018 (in thousands):

The deferred inflows of resources are amortized over the expected average remaining service lifetime
for all active and inactive members. The expected average service lifetime is 3.91 years.

The OPEB contributions made subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction